

No. 18-5680

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

ALICIA M. PEDREIRA, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SUNRISE CHILDREN'S SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Kentucky (Louisville Division),  
Hon. Charles R. Simpson III, Case No. 3:00-cv-210

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

Richard B. Katskee  
Alex J. Luchenitser  
AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION  
OF CHURCH AND STATE  
1310 L Street, N.W., Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 466-7306  
luchenitser@au.org

David B. Bergman  
Ian S. Hoffman  
R. Stanton Jones  
Stephen K. Wirth  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
david.bergman@arnoldporter.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
(Additional counsel listed inside cover)

January 17, 2019

---

Corey M. Shapiro  
Heather L. Gatnarek  
ACLU OF KENTUCKY FOUNDATION, INC.  
325 W. Main St., Suite 2210  
Louisville, KY 40202  
(502) 581-9746  
corey@aclu-ky.org  
heather@aclu-ky.org

Daniel Mach  
ACLU FOUNDATION  
915 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 675-2330  
dmach@aclu.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Early Proceedings.....	3
B. Evidence Adduced in Discovery.....	5
C. The Settlement Agreement .....	6
D. Voluntary Dismissal and Appeal .....	10
E. The Amended Settlement Agreement .....	14
F. The Commonwealth Defendants’ Attempt to Renege on Their Obligations .....	16
G. Decision Under Review.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Commonwealth Defendants Can Lawfully Implement the Amended Settlement Agreement Without Enacting Any New Regulations. ....	22
A. Each Term of the Amended Settlement Agreement Is Encompassed by Existing Provisions of Kentucky Law. ....	23
B. The Commonwealth Defendants’ Prior Practices and Representations Show that No New Regulations Are Necessary to Comply with the Settlement Agreement. ....	37
II. Alternatively, if New Regulations Are Necessary to Implement the Settlement Agreement, the Commonwealth Defendants Must Initiate the Process of Enacting Such Regulations.....	40

CONCLUSION .....45  
CIRCUIT RULE 30(g)(1) DESIGNATION OF RECORD MATERIALS.....47  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Alabama State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 190 F.R.D. 602 (M.D. Ala. 2000) .....	42
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	41, 42, 44
<i>Bridge v. U.S. Parole Comm’n</i> , 981 F.2d 97 (3d Cir. 1992).....	44
<i>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	3
<i>Defs. of Wildlife v. Perciasepe</i> , 714 F.3d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	42
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).....	44
<i>Fla. Wildlife Fed’n Inc. v. Adm’r, U.S. EPA</i> , 620 F. App’x 705 (11th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Flaget Fuels, Inc. v. Com., Env’tl. &amp; Pub. Prot. Cabinet</i> , No. 2004-CA-002364, 2005 WL 2574148 (Ky. Ct. App. Oct. 14, 2005) .....	24
<i>Gautreaux v. Pierce</i> , 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>In re Idaho Conservation League</i> , 811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	42
<i>Kentucky Department of Corrections v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	42
<i>Kentucky Employees Ret. Sys. v. Seven Ctys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 901 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2018).....	45
<i>Klein v. Zavaras</i> , 80 F.3d 432 (10th Cir. 1996).....	42

*Kordenbrock v. Kentucky Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 No. 2017-CA-000059-MR, 2018 WL 1769316 (Ky. Ct. App. Apr.  
 13, 2018)..... 24, 27, 31

*Lorain NAACP v. Lorain Bd. of Educ.*,  
 979 F.2d 1141 (6th Cir. 1992).....20

*Los Angeles Cty. Bar Ass’n v. Eu*,  
 979 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....45

*Nisius v. Lewis*,  
 103 F.3d 139 (9th Cir. 1996).....42

*Pedreira v. Kentucky Baptist Homes for Children*,  
 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009).....4

*Pedreira v. Sunrise Children’s Servs., Inc.*,  
 802 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 13, 14

*Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air*,  
 478 U.S. 546 (1986).....42

*Seymour v. Colebank*,  
 179 S.W.3d 886 (Ky. Ct. App. 2005).....24

*Taylor v. St. Clair*,  
 685 F.2d 982 (5th Cir. 1982).....42

*United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am., Inc.*,  
 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991).....21

*United States v. Lexington–Fayette Urban Cty. Gov’t*,  
 591 F.3d 484 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 13, 20, 21

*Utah v. Evans*,  
 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....44

*Vanguards of Cleveland v. City of Cleveland*,  
 23 F.3d 1013 (6th Cir. 1994).....20

**Constitutions and Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....2

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1292(a)(1) .....32  
 § 1331 .....2

Civil Rights Act of 1964 tit. 7, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 .....4

Kentucky Civil Rights Act, Ky. Rev. Stat. 344.010 *et seq.*.....4

Ky. Rev. Stat.  
 § 13A.130 ..... 11, 38  
 § 13A.130(1)..... 18, 23  
 § 194A.030(1)(c)(1).....35  
 § 199.640(3) ..... 32, 35  
 § 199.801 .....25  
 § 199.896(5) .....35  
 § 344.020(1)(b)..... 27, 35  
 § 620.090(2) .....25  
 § 620.140(1)(c) .....25

**Regulations and Court Rules**

505 Ky. Admin. Regs. § 2:090(1)(1)..... 27, 35

920 Ky. Admin. Regs. § 1:090(2)(1)..... 27, 35

922 Ky. Admin. Regs.  
 § 1:140(3)(3)(a) .....26  
 § 1:300–310 .....39  
 § 1:300(6)(7)(a)(1)..... 26, 36  
 § 1:300(7)(1)(e) .....30  
 § 1:300(7)(1)(f)(4) .....26  
 § 1:300(7)(1)(h) ..... 29, 30  
 § 1:300(7)(1)(i)..... 29, 30  
 § 1:300(7)(3)(a)(5).....33  
 § 1:300(7)(3)(a)(5)(b) .....27  
 § 1:300(7)(6)(d) .....32  
 § 1:300(7)(6)(e) .....32  
 § 1:300(7)(6)(g) .....31

922 Ky. Admin. Regs. (cont.)

§ 1:300(7)(7)(a)(11).....	31
§ 1:305(6)(1).....	35
§ 1:305(6)(2).....	32
§ 1:310(6)(2)(b) .....	26
§ 1:310(6)(3).....	26
§ 1:310(12)(1)(h) .....	27
§ 1:310(19)(4)(b)(5).....	26
§ 1:320(6)(1)(a) .....	29
§ 1:320(6)(7)(a) .....	29
§ 1:330(6)(1).....	36
§ 1:330(6)(4).....	36
§ 1:330(6)(6).....	36
§ 1:360.....	39
§ 1:360(2)(2)(k) .....	26, 33
§ 1:360(3) .....	33
§ 1:360(3)(3)–(5) .....	35
§ 1:390.....	39
Ky. R. Civ. P. 76.37.....	45
